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IN TH URT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY, OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO Case No: CR-06-478205-A
Plaintiff Z{Jfﬂ WAR 12 A 90

Judge: JOHN D SUTULA

ALY B FUERST
WILLIAM HUDSON LEI\K QZCGURTS
Y

Defendant IVAMAGA COUNT INDICT: 2903.02 ATTEMPTED, MURDER /NPC RVOS

/FRM1 /FRM3

2903.02 ATTEMPTED, MURDER /NPC /RVOS
/FRM! /FRM3

2303.11 FELONIOUS ASSAULT /NPC /RVQS /FRM1
/FRM3

ADDITIONAL COUNTS...

JOURNAL ENTRY

DEFENDANT IN COURT WITH COUNSEL NICHOLAS R, SIDOTL. COURT REPORTER PRESENT.

ON A FORMER DAY THE JURY FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF ATTEMPTED MURDER RC 2923.02/2903.02 F-1
WITH FIREARM SPECIFICATION - | YEAR (2941.141), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145) UNDER COUNTS
1, 2 OF THE INDICTMENT,

ON A FORMER DAY THE JURY FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF FELONIOUS ASSAULT RC 2903.11 F-1 WITH
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 1 YEAR (2941,141), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145) UNDER COUNTS 3, 4
OF THE INDICTMENT.

ON A FORMER DAY THE COURT FOUND THE DEFENDANT GULTY OF HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER
DISABILITY RC 2923.13 F-3 AS CHARGED IN COUNT 7 OF THE INDICTMENT,

ON A FORMER DAY THE COURT FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY OF REPEAT VIOLENT QFFENDER
SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION SPECIFICATIONS AS CHARGED IN COUNTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 OF
THE INDICTMENT.

DEFENDANT AND PROSECUTOR ADDRESS THE COURT,

THE COURT CONSIDERED ALL REQUIRED FACTORS OF THE LAW.

THE COURT FINDS THAT PRISON IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF R.C. 292911,

THE COURT IMPOSES A PRISON SENTENCE AT THE LORAIN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION OF 24 YEARS,
DEFENDANT SENTENCED TO 3 YEARS ON THE FIREARM SPECIFICATIONS (ALL 1 AND 3 YEAR FIREARM
SPECIFICATIONS IN COUNTS 1, 2, 3 AND 4 MERGE FOR SENTENCING) TO BE SERVED PRIOR TQ AND CONSECUTIVE
TO 10 YEARS ON EACH OF THE BASE CHARGES OF COUNTS 1 AND 2, COUNTS 1 AND 2 TO RUN CONCURRENT
WITH EACH OTHER; 6 YEARS ON EACH OF THE BASE CHARGES OF COUNTS 3 AND 4, COUNTS 3 AND 4 TO RUN
CONCURRENT WITH EACH OTHER; 5 YEARS ON COUNT 7; ALL COUNTS TO RUN CONSECUTIVE TO EACH OTHER
FOR A TOTAL OF 24 YEARS.

NO JUDICIAL RELEASE.

POST RELEASE CONTROL IS PART OF THIS PRISON SENTENCE FOR 5 YEARS FOR THE ABOVE FELONY(S) UNDER
R.C.2967.28

DEFENDANT TO RECEIVE CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED, SHERIFF TO CALCULATE.

DEFENDANT ADVISED OF APPEAL RIGHTS.

DEFENDANT INDIGENT, COURT APPOINTS MARGARET ROBEY AS APPELLATE COUNSEL.

TRANSCRIPT AT STATE'S EXPENSE.

DEFENDANT TO PAY COURT COSTS.

DEFENDANT TO PAY RESTITUTION IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO ANY LOST WAGES OR MEDICAL EXPENSES OF THE
VICTIM AS DETERMINED BY PROBATION DEPARTMENT,

DEFENDANT REMANDED.

SHERIFF TO TRANSPORT, DEFENDANT IS A WHITE/MALE; DOB 9/26/1971.

MISC
03/08/2007
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‘ : @ Cuyahoga County Common Pleas 9

THE STATE OF QHIO A TRUE BILL moictment For
VS
WILLIAM HUDSONj ATTEMPTED MURDER R.C. 2923,02/2903.02 W/CTS
DATE OF OFFENSE : THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 1

The State of Ohio 38446656
|CUYAHOGA COUNTY 5 ||||||| ||||| ||l|| ||||| BONC S R G A

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s) on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, uniawfully

did attempt to purposely cause the death of Genaro Claudio.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burgtary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1991 and/or the 21st day of January 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, Case No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.1%1 and/or
2911.11 of tha State of Ohic.

REPEAT VIOLENT QFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead
guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-
wit: the said W1111am Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of Mdy 1991 and/or
the 21st day of January 1988, in the court of Commcn Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case
No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted
Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2811.11 and/or 2911.11
of the State of Chio.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION ~ 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his control while cammitting the offensa.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YFARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm onh or
about his person or under his control while committing the offense and disp1ayez the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or usgd it to
facilitate the offense. RECTIVED FO5 FILING

Cuoarn N Ccdhs /

Fc}rd@jn of the Grand Juﬁ Prosecutmg Attorney
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@ Cuyahoga County Common Pleas {ff)

THE STATE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woictvent ror
vs.
WILLIAM HUDSON ATTEMPTED MURDER R.C. 2923.02/2903.02
DATE OF QOFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NOC. COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2008 CR 478205 2

The State of Ohio, o,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, uniawfuily

did attempt to cause the death of Genaro Claudic, as a proximate result of the offender
committing or attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or
second degree, in violation of Section 2903.02 of the Revised Code.

NOTICE OF PRICR QONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guitty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1891 and/or the 21st day of January 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, Case No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or
2911.11 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT QFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead
guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-
wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1981 and/or
the 21st day of January 1988, in the court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohic, Case
No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted
Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or 2911. i1

of the State of Ohio.

FIREARM_SPECIFICATION —~ 1 YEAR (2941.,141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (29841.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his contrel while committing the offense and dispiayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to

facilitate the offense.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

Chinnd e ol ol Zistress L Woart)

refnan of the Gran .J}er Prosecuting Attornay
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‘ - . Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL moicrvent ror
vs.
WILLIAM HUDSON | FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2903.11
DATE QF QFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 3

The State of Ohio, -

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE

NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIOQ, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s|, on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Genarc Claudio.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guiity of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1991 and/or the 21st day of January 1998, in the Court of Common Pieas, Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, Case No. CR 282454, naving been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923,02/2911.11 and/or
2911.11 of the 8State of Chio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead
guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a person, to-
wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1891 and/or
the 21st day of January 1988, in the court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case
No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted
Aggravated Burgiary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or 2911.11
of the State of Chio.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION — 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION —~ 3 YEARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or Used it to
facilitate the offense.

contrary to the form of the statute in such @ made and providejyagainst the peaca and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Foranfan of the Grand ZP’}I\/ " Prosecuting Attorney

S
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@ Cuyahoga County Common Plsas  {

THE STATE OF QHIO A TRUE BILL woictwent for
VS,
WILLIAM HUDSON FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2903.11
DATE QF QFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 4

The State of Ohio, oS,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE 8TATE OF OHIO, Do find and prasent, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in tha County of Cuyahoga, unlawfuliy

and knowingly did cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Genaro Claudio by means of a
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnhance, to-wit: Firearm, as defined in Section 2923.11 of the
Revised Code.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1981 and/or the 21st day of January 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
Chio, Case No. CR 282454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.1%1 and/or
2911.11 of the State of Chio. :

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or piead
guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
egquivalent offense, which resulted ih death tc a person or physical harm to a person, to-
wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1991 and/or
the 21st day of January 1898, in the court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case
No. CR 262454, having beenh convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Aftempted
Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2823.02/2911.11 and/or 2911.114

of the 8tate of Ohio,

FIREARM SPECIFICATION ~ 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about nis person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

contrary to the form of the statute In such case made and provided,ﬁgainst the peace and gdignity of the State of Ohio,

D b o/~ sy L W oot/

@maﬁ"of the Grand gﬁlry - Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF GHIO A TRUE BILL woictvenr ror
VS,
WILLIAM HUDSON AGGRAVATED ROBBERY R.C. 2911.01
DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM OF CASBE NO, COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 5

The State of Ohio, -

CUYAHOGA COUNTY _
The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE

NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendantis), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did, in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in Section 2913.01 of the
Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense upon Genaro Claudio,
have a deadly weapon to-wit: Firearm, on or about his person or under his control and
either displayed the weapon, brandished it, indicated that he possessed it, or used it.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously

found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1991 and/or the 21st day of January 1988, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, Case No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglaty and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or
2911,11 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION
The Grand Jurors further find and spacify that the offender was convicted or plead

guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or physical harm to a parson, to-
wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1991 and/or
the 21st day of Janhuary 1998, in the court of Commeon Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case
No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the c¢rime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted
Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or 2911.11

of the State of Ohio.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION — 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

about hig person or under his control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his control while committing the offense and dizplayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case,made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
/

Forgphan of the Grand J@ Prosecuting Attorney
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¢ . @ Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF OH'O A TRUE BILL INDICTMENT FOR
Vs,
WILLIAM HUDSON AGGRAVATED ROBBERY R.C. 2911.01
DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NOQ. COUNT
FEBRUARY 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 6

The State of Ohio, ”

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on thelr oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OMIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant{s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did, in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in Section 2913.01 of the
Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense upon Geharo Claudio,
inflict, or attempt to inflict serious physical harm oh Genarc Claudio.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has besn previousty
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, to-wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May
1991 and/or the 21st day of January 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County,
Ohio, Case No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or
Attempted Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2923.02/2911.11 and/or
2911.11 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted or plead
guilty to, and served time for a felony of the first or second degree or any substantially
equivalent offense, which resulted in death t¢ a person or physical harm to a person, to—
wit: the said William Hudson, with counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1991 and/or
the 21st day of Janhuary 1998, in the court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case
No. CR 262454, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted
Aggravated Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Sectioh 2923.02/29811.11 and/or 2911.11
of the State of OChio.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 1 YEAR (2947%.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his control whiie committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offensa.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Curerd P Gre ) Zlottr L Wit/

"Fdgerplan of the Grand Jur Prosacuting Attorney
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. @ Cuyahoga County Common Pleas 9o

THE STATE OF QHIO A TRUE BILL woicrwent Fo
s,
WILLIAM HUDSON HAVING WEAPON WMILE UNDER DISABILITY
R.C. 2923.13
. DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM GF CABE NO. COUNT
February 23, 2006 JANUARY OF 2006 CR 478205 7

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurots of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE

S8,

NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

and knowingly acauired, had, carried, or used a firearm or dangerous ordnance while being
under indictment for or having been convicted of a felony of violence to-wit: the said
William Hudson, with Counsel, on or about the 10th day of May 1991 and/or the 21st day of
January 1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 262454,
having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Burglary and/or Attempted Aggravated
Burglary, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.11 and/or 2923.02/2811.11 of the State
of Ohio and/or the said William Hudson, with Counsel, on or about the 21st day of January
1998, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 357579, having been
convicted of the crime of Assault on a Peace Officer, in violation of Revised Code Section
2923.13 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Guvend) GJM Lellliy L Wleatst)

Fofemén of the Grand J Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STAEE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woicrwent ron

!
NATHANIEL HARRIS ¢ ATTEMPTED MURDER R.C. 2923.02/2903.02 w/cts

MARIOUS SOWELL\?"
DATE OF iygg THE TERM OF T CASE NO, COUNT
Augg 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 1
. e T e e
Te State of Ohio, .s. CRO6485862-4 41344384
UYAHOGA COUNTY OB O S I 0 A0 LA

FIBEAEESPECIFICATION = 1 YEAR (2941.141)
e Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or

about tigqp person or under their control whil

FIREARMSPECIFICATION ~ 3 YEARS (2941.145) '
Te Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or

about tleir person or under their contro) while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to

facilitae the offense.

NOTICE O pRIOR CONVICTION -
The Grand Jurors further fingd and spacify that the offender has been previously

found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Marious Sowe11,
with Coursel, on or about the 21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No, CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIY ENT OFFENDER SPECIT FICATION
The Grand Jurors further find and s

pleaded guilty to, and served

degree or any substantiaT1y equivatent offense, which resy

physical harm to a person, to-wit:

2ist day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.

CR 392756, having been con in vi i

Revised Code Saction 2911.01 of the State of Ohio, Ty AL T I

SEP 1. 2008

gnity. ot thq State of Ohio,

contrary 10 the farm of the statuge in such case made and provided, and against the peace and di
P CTER
‘ . e -

( ) Foreman of the Gra,hd Jury - Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woicrvent ror
VS,
NATHANIEL HARRIS ATTEMPTED MURDER R.C. 2923.02/2903.02
MARIOUS SOWELL
DATE QOF QFFENSE THE TERM QF CASE NO. COUNT
August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 2

The State of Ohio, <.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

~The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did purposely attempt to cause the death of Chantez Moore

FIREARM SPECIFICATION — 1 YEAR (2941.141)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm oh or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell,
with counsel, on ot about the 21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Chio, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted of or
pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

wdll Ui e ZZ,%/M A

Foréfnan of thf Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STAT/SE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woictment ror

NATHANIEL HARRIS FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2803.M11

MARIOUS SOWELL

DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERAM OF CASE NO., COQUNT

August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2008 CR 485862 3

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohig, within and far the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY QF THE STATE QF QHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s}, or: or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

S8.

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Stephan E. Hall

FIREARM SPECIFICATION -~ 1 YEAR {2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense.

FIREARM_SPECIFICATION — 3 YEARS (2941.145) ‘

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has besn previcusly
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to~wit: the said Marious Scwell,
with counsel, on or about the 218t day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Chig, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted of or
pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, oh or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, COhio, Case No.
CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2811.01 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

2ol Tt Zefoltans L M oart/

/ } Foreman of the Gfand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STA'I;SI‘E OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woicrver ror

NATHANIEL HARRIS FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2803.11

MARIOUS BOWELL

DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO, COUNT

August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 4

The State of Ohio, .s.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE QF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

and knowingly did cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Stephan E. Hall by means of a
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to-wit: gun/firearm, as defined in Section 2923.11 of
the Revised Code

FIREARM SPECIFICATION ~ 1 YEAR (2941.141)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.145)

. The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell,
with counsel, on or about the 21st day of February 200t, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was cohvicted of or
pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially eguivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 382756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statuta in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Chio.

Ltdiiny L oot/

Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woictment ror
VS,
NATHANIEL HARRIS FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2903.11
MARIOUS SOWELL
DATE OF QFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT
August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 5

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurars of the Grand Jury of the State of Chio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendantis}, on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

Ss.

did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Chantez Moore

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or

about their person or under their control while committing the offense.

FIREARM_SPECIFICATION — 3 YEARS (2941.145)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or

about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell,
with counsel, on or about the 2ist day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted of or
pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially egquivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, onh or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2811.01 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

WAL V4] A JZQZQééga:;ég.442?‘/é42;;4£&13//

Foreman of'the Ggand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STA-'\'/SE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woictment ror

NATHANIEL HARRIS FELONIOUS ASSAULT R.C. 2903.11

MARIOUS SOWELL

DATE OF QFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT

August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 6

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY QF THE STATE OF QHIQ, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s}, on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

S8,

and knowingly did cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Chantez Moore by means of a
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to-wit: gun/firearm, as defined in Section 2923.11 of
the Revised Code

FIREARM SPECIFICATION — 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or

about their person or under their control whiie committing the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION — 3 YEARS (2941.145)

* The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previcusly
found guilty of or pleaded guilty to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Mariocus Sowell,
with counsel, on or about the 2i1st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Ohjo, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.0t of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted of or
pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

Lty L Matrr)

Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas . .

THE STA'I\'/SE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woicrment ror

NATHANIEL HARRIS AGGRAVATED BURGLARY R.C. 2911.19

MARIOUS SOWELL

DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT

August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 7

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurers of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyshoga, unlawfully

S8S.

did by force, stealth, or deception, trespass in an occupied structure, as defined in
Section 2909.01 of the Revised Code, or in a separately secured or separately occupied
portion of an occupied structure (Hyatt Hotel) when Michael Parks and/or guests and
employees, not accomplices of the offenders, were present, with the purpose to commit
therein any criminal offense and while having a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, as
defined in Section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, to-—wit: gun/firearm, on or about their
person or under their control

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committjng the offense.

FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941.1458)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offenders had a firearm on or
about their person or under their control while committing the offense and displayed the
firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that they possessed the firearm, or used it to
facilitate the offense.

NOTICE OF PRIOR CONVICTION

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender has been previously
found guilty of or pleaded guiity to Aggravated Robbery, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell,
with counsel, on or about the 21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas,
Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of
Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of Ohio.

REPEAT VIOLENT OFFENDER SPECIFICATION
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender was convicted of or

pleaded guilty to, and served a prison term for committing a felony of the first or second
degree or any substantially equivalent offense, which resulted in death to a person or
physical harm to a person, to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the
21st day of February 2001, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No.
CR 392756, having been convicted of the crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of
Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the 8tate of Chio.

contrary 1o the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

e Zsttey L Hbotrr)

Foreman of'the Grafd Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STA'I;SE OF OHIO

NATHANIEL HARRIS

MARIOUS SOWELL

HAVING W

A TRUE BILL INDICTMENT FOR

EAPON WHILE UNDER DISABILITY
R.C. 2923.13 w/ct

DATE OF OFFENSE

August 28, 2006

THE TERM QF

SEPTEMBER OF 2006

CASE NO.

CR 485862

COUNT

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors af the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, an their caths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

S8,

COUNT_ETGHT — HAVING WEAPON WHILE UNDER DISABILITY R.C. 2923.13

DEFENDANT: MARIOUS SOWELL

The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and
knowingly acquired, had, carried, or used a firearm or dangerous ordnance while being

under indictment for or having been convicted of a felony of violence to-wit:

the said

Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the 21st day of February 2001, in the Court of
Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 392756, having been convicted of the
crime of Aggravated Robbery, in violation of Revised Code Section 2911.01 of the State of

Ohio.

FIR _SPECIFICAT -

FIR SPECIFICAT -

about his person or under his control while committing the offense and displayed the

1 YEAR (2941.141)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his person or under his control while committing the offense.

3 YEARS (2941.145)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or

firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to

facilitate the offense.

COUNT NINE - HAVING WEAPON WHILE UNDER DISABILITY R.C. 2923.13
DEFENDANT: MARICUS SOWELL
The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and
knowingly acquired, had, carried, or used a firearm or dangerous ordnance while being
under indictment for or having been convicted of an offense involving the illegal
possession, use, sale, administration, distribution or trafficking in any drug of abuse,
to-wit: the said Marious Sowell, with counsel, on or about the 17th day of May 2001, in
the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 398369, having been
convicted of the crime of Preparation of Drugs for Sale, in violation of Revised Code
Section 2925.07 of the State of Ohio.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio,

 Zstte, L Wearrt/

Foreman of the

{

ran?}Jury

Prosecuting Attorney
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‘ Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STATE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL moicrvent ror
VS.
NATHANIEL HARRIS HAVING WEAPON WHILE UNDER DISABILITY
R.C. 2923.13 w/ct
MARIOUS SOWELL
DATE OF QFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT
August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 10-11

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their caths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIOQ, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, In the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

88.

COUNT TEN — HAVING WEAPON WHILE UNDER DISABILITY R.C. 2923.13
: El 18

The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and
knowingly acquired, had, carried, or used a firearm or dangerous ordnance while being
under indictment for or having been convicted of a felony of violence to~wit: the said
Nathaniel Harris, with counsel, on or about the 25th day of March 2002, in the Court of
Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Chio, Case No. CR 414176, having been convicted of the
crime of Possession of Drugs, in violation of Revised Code Section 2925.11 of the State of
Ohio and also the said Nathaniel Harris, with counsel, on or about the 25th day of March
2002, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR 419517, having been
convicted of the crime of Possession of Drugs, in violation of Revised Code Section
2925.11 of the State of Ohio and also the said Nathaniel Harris, with counsel, on or about
the 2nd day of May 2002, in the Court of Common Pleas, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, Case No. CR
422187, having been convicted of the crime of Possession of Drugs, in violation of Revised
Code Section 2925.11 of the State of Chio.

COUNT ELEVEN — POSSESSION OF DRUGS R.C. 29825.11
DEFENDANT:  NATHANIElL HARRIS

The Grand Jurors, on their ocaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully did
knowingly obtain, possess, or use a controlled substance, to-wit: MDMA, a Schedule I drug,

in an amount less than bulk.

FIREARM_SPECIFICATION ~ 1 YEAR (2941.141)

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that the offender had a firearm on or
about his parson or under his control while committing the offense.

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohjo,

%M Uitr—er  Alttlasy L Wovtrt/

Foreman of the Grand ‘iﬁry Prosecuting Attorney
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. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas .

THE STAT\;SE OF OHIO A TRUE BILL woictment ror

NATHANIEL HARRIS FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ORDER OR SIGNAL OF
POLICE OFFICER R.C. 2921.331 w/ct
MARIOUS SOWELL

DATE OF OFFENSE THE TERM OF CASE NO. COUNT

August 28, 2006 SEPTEMBER OF 2006 CR 485862 12-13

The State of Ohio,

CUYAHOGA COUNTY S8.

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE
NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, Do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or
about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

COUNT TWELVE — FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ORDER OR SIGNAL OF POLICE OFFICER R.C. 2921.331
DEFENDANT :  NATHANIEL HARRIS
The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully did
operate a motor vehicle so as to wilifully elude or flee a police officer after receiving
a visible or audible signal from a police officer to bring his motor vehicle to a stop.
FURTHERMORE, the operation of the motor vehicle by the offender caused a substantial
risk of serious physical harm to persons or property.

COUNT THIRTEEN -~ TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE R.C, 2921.12
DEFENDANTS: NATHANIEL HARRIS AND MARIOUS SOWELL

The Grand Jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully and
with knowledge that an official proceeding or investigation was in progress or was about
to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove a record,
document, or thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such
proceeding or investigation,

contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the psace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Tty A Mbatr

‘ man of the Grand W'ry Prosecuting Attornay
1]
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A AR 1

IN THE/CQUBT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
THE STATE OF OHIO HILNOY fu A& U Case No: CR-06-485862-A
Plaintiff
ou i FUERST Judge: DAVID T MATIA
' LERK OF COURT
MARIOUS SOWELL "YAHNGA COUNTY
Defendant | INDICT: 2903,02 ATTEMPTED, MURDER /FRM! /FRM3 /NPC
/RVOS
2903.02 ATTEMPTED, MURDER /FRM1 /FRM3 /NPC
RVOS
290311 FELONIOUS ASSAULT /FRM1 /FRM3 /NPC
/RVOS
ADDITIONAL COUNTS...
JOURNAL ENTRY

DEFENDANT IN COURT. COUNSEL ANGELO F LONARDO PRESENT.

COURT REPORTER ANGELA CUDO PRESENT.
ON A FORMER DAY OF COURT THE JURY RETURNED A VERDICT OF GUILTY OF AGGRAVATED BURGLARY
2911.11 - F1 WITH FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 1 YEAR (2941,141), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS (2941,145)
UNDER COUNT(S) 7 OF THE INDICTMENT.
ON A FORMER DAY OF COURT THE JURY RETURNED A VERDICT OF GUILTY OF TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE
2921.12 - F3 AS CHARGED IN COUNT(S) 13 OF THE INDICTMENT.

ON A FORMER DAY OF COURT, THE COURT FOUND DEFENDANT GUILTY OF HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER
DISABILITY 2923.13 F3 WITH 1 YEAR FIREARM SPECIFICATION (2941.141), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEARS
(2941.145) AS CHARGED IN COUNTS 8§ OF THE INDICTMENT.

ON A FORMER DAY OF COURT, THE COURT FOUND DEFENDANT GUILTY OF HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER
DISABILITY 2923.13 F3 AS CHARGED IN COUNT 9 OF THE INDICTMENT,

ON 11-2-07 COUNTS 5 AND 6 ARE DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

DEFENDANT ADDRESSES THE COURT, PROSECUTOR ADDRESSES THE COURT.

THE COURT CONSIDERED ALL REQUIRED FACTQRS OF THE LAW.

THE COURT FINDS THAT PRISON IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF R. C. 2929.11.

THE COURT IMPOSES A PRISON SENTENCE AT THE LORAIN CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION OF 18 YEAR(S).

ALL FIREARM SPECS MERGE FOR SENTENCING; DEFENDANT SENTENCED TO 3 YEARS ON FIREARM SPECS TO BE
SERVED PRIOR TO AND CONSECUTIVE WITH 10 YEARS ON BASE CHARGE, PLUS 5 YEARS ON RVOS ON COUNT 7; 5
YEARS ON EACH OF COUNTS 8, 9 AND 13, COUNTS 8, 9 AND 13 TO RUN CONCURRENT TO EACH OTHER, AND
CONCURRENT TO COUNT 7, FOR A TOTAL OF 18 YEARS,

POST RELEASE CONTROL I8 PART OF THIS PRISON SENTENCE FOR 5 YEARS FOR THE ABOVE FELONY(5) UNDER
R.C.2967.28,

JAIL CREDIT DAYS TO DATE TO BE CALCULATED BY THE SHERIFF,

DEFENDANT ADVISED OF APPEAL RIGHTS.

DEFENDANT IS TO PAY COURT COQSTS.

DEFENDANT REMANDED.

SHERIFF ORDERED TO TRANSPORT DEFENDANT MARIOUS SOWELL, DOB: 06/14/1982, GENDER: MALE, RACE:

BLACK.

11/02/2007
CPEDB 11/09/2007 11:57:02 4
SSIGNED JUDGE UNAVAILABLE O\en—
SENT NANGY R. McDONNELL [y -

ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

11/02/2007
Shertff Signatu@\' ) ﬂ:‘ 511 Page 1 of 1




